

Nos. 85-1377, 85-1378, 85-1379

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1985

CHARLES A. BOWSHER, COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE  
UNITED STATES, APPELLANT

v.

MIKE SYNAR, MEMBER OF CONGRESS, ET AL., APPELLEES

UNITED STATES SENATE, APPELLANT

v.

MIKE SYNAR, MEMBER OF CONGRESS, ET AL., APPELLEES

THOMAS P. O'NEILL, JR., SPEAKER OF THE UNITED STATES  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL., APPELLANT

v.

MIKE SYNAR, MEMBER OF CONGRESS, ET AL., APPELLEES

ON APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT UNITED STATES SENATE

MICHAEL DAVIDSON,\*  
*Senate Legal Counsel,*  
KEN U. BENJAMIN, Jr.,  
*Deputy Senate Legal Counsel,*  
MORGAN J. FRANKEL,  
*Assistant Senate Legal Counsel,*  
*642 Hart Senate Office Building,*  
*Washington, D.C. 20510.*  
*(202) 224-4435*

\**Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

	Page
I. The District Court Correctly Decided That Congress Made the Critical Legislative Judgments and That the Act Delegates No Policy-Making Power .....	2
II. The Constitution Does Not Require That the Comptroller General's Duties Under the Act Be Performed by an Officer Serving at the President's Pleasure .....	6
A. The Independence Permitted by <i>Humphrey's Executor</i> is Critical to the Act's Neutral Implementation .....	6
B. The United States Misreads <i>Humphrey's Executor</i> .....	9
C. <i>Humphrey's Executor</i> Sustains the Comptroller General's Exercise of the Administrative Functions Delegated by the Act .....	12
III. The Proper Application of the Fallback Provision Must Be Governed by Congressional Intent .....	17
Conclusion .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters &amp; Butcher Workmen v Connally</i> , 337 F. Supp 737 (D.D.C. 1971) (three-judge court)	5
<i>Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , Nos. 85-5226 & 85-5377 (3d Cir. Mar. 27, 1986) .....	1, 2, 8, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	7, 10, 11
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Hamilton v Kentucky Distilleries Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919)	3

	Page
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Industrial Union Department v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) . . . . .	4, 6
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838). . . . .	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .	13
<i>Myers v United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) . . . . .	12
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) . . . . .	11
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) . . . . .	2
<i>Riegle v. Federal Open Market Committee</i> , 656 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1082 (1981) . . . . .	4
<i>Reuss v Balles</i> , 584 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 997 (1978) . . . . .	5
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958) . . . . .	7
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) . . . . .	3, 4, 5

*Statutes*

Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-177, 99 Stat. 1038:	
Section 252(a)(1) . . . . .	15
Section 252(a)(3) . . . . .	15
Section 252(b)(1) . . . . .	15
Section 252(e) . . . . .	9
Section 274(f) . . . . .	17
Budget and Accounting Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 13, ch. 18, 42 Stat. 20:	
Section 301 . . . . .	14
Section 304 . . . . .	14
Section 207 . . . . .	16
3 U.S.C. 301 . . . . .	15
12 U.S.C. 242 . . . . .	7-8
12 U.S.C. 248(b) . . . . .	5
12 U.S.C. 263 . . . . .	5
12 U.S.C. 353-359 . . . . .	5
12 U.S.C. 463 . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. 41 . . . . .	7
15 U.S.C. 45 . . . . .	10

	Page
15 U.S.C. 2053(a) . . . . .	8
29 U.S.C. 153(a) . . . . .	8
31 U.S.C. 3553-3554 . . . . .	1
39 U.S.C. 202 . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. 5841(e) . . . . .	8
49 U.S.C. 10301(c) . . . . .	8

*Congressional Materials and Miscellaneous*

131 Cong. Rec. S12703 (Oct. 5, 1985) . . . . .	15
131 Cong. Rec. S12944 (Oct. 9, 1985) . . . . .	9
131 Cong. Rec. H9846 (Nov. 6, 1985) . . . . .	18
H.R. Rep. No. 14, 67th Cong, 1st Sess. (1921) . . . . .	16
Brief of the Attorney General as Appellee and for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> . . . . .	11
